FEES and Surety BONDS

PRIVATE CAREER SCHOOLS

Fees 

Fees are non-refundable in accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated § 6-51-610.
Licensure Fees
For schools seeking an original license, the licensing fee shall be prorated.  
The licensing fee is determined by the highest tuition charged.
School and Traveling School Original Licensing Fees

	Highest Tuition  
	April-April
	June-April
	Aug-April
	Oct-Apr
	Dec-Apr
	Fee for each additional program

	$0 - $500
	$900
	$800
	$700
	$600
	$500
	$50

	$500 - $1,000
	$1,225
	$1,075
	$925
	$775
	$625
	$75

	$1,000 - $2,000
	$1,550
	$1,350
	$1,150
	$950
	$750
	$100

	$2,000 - $4,000
	$1,875
	$1,625
	$1,375
	$1,125
	$875
	$150

	$4,000 - $6,000
	$2,200
	$1,900
	$1,600
	$1,300
	$1,000
	$175

	$6,000 - $8,000
	$2,525
	$2,175
	$1,825
	$1,475
	$1,125
	$200

	$8,000 - $10,000
	$2,850
	$2,450
	$2,050
	$1,650
	$1,250
	$225

	$10,000 - $15,000
	$3,175
	$2,725
	$2,275
	$1,825
	$1,375
	$250

	$15,000 - $20,000
	$3,500
	$3,000
	$2,500
	$2,000
	$1,500
	$250

	$20,000 +
	$3,825
	$3,275
	$2,725
	$2,175
	$1,625
	$250


If you have a school license and are applying for a satellite license, subtract $100 from the fee determined for your school on the above chart.
Career Seminar School License

This license is to offer seminars of twenty-four (24) clock hours or less in one location in the state during the licensure year.  Student tuition plus registration fees shall be less than $1,000.  The fee for this license is not prorated.  
$975 to offer seminars in various locations

OR

To offer seminars in one location
	Highest Tuition
	Fee

	$0 - $500
	$455 

	$500 - $1,000
	$680 


School and Traveling School Renewal Licensing Fees
Satellite Schools subtract $100 from the renewal fee

	Highest Tuition
	Renewal Fee

	$0 - $500
	$500

	$500 - $1,000
	$750

	$1,000 - $2,000
	$1,000

	$2,000 - $4,000
	$1,500

	$4,000 - $6,000
	$1,750

	$6,000 - $8,000
	$2,000

	$8,000 - $10,000
	$2,250

	$10,000 - $15,000
	$2,500

	$15,000 - $20,000
	$2,750

	$20,000 +
	$3,000


Traveling School Move

$25 per location

Extension Course Site License

$150
Operational Fees

Admissions Representatives – License is for three (3) years
$375 + $35 for Background Check (required by A.C.A.§ 6-51-609)
Renewal of Admissions Representatives
$375

Amendments to License

Change in clock or credit hours
Change in cost of program
Change in name of program
Change in location of school

Change in mailing address of school

Deletion of a program
	Highest Tuition  
	Fee

	$0 - $500
	$60 

	$500 - $1,000
	$90 

	$1,000 +
	$115 


Change in Name of School
	Highest Tuition  
	Fee

	$0 - $500
	$250 

	$500 - $1,000
	$500 

	$1,000 +
	$750


Instructor Registration Fee

$50 per instructor

New Programs of Study

	Highest Tuition  
	Fee per program

	$0 - $500
	$60

	$500 - $1,000
	$90

	$1,000 - $2,000
	$115

	$2,000 - $4,000
	$145

	$4,000 - $6,000
	$175

	$6,000 - $8,000
	$205

	$8,000 - $10,000
	$230

	$10,000 - $15,000
	$260

	$15,000 - $20,000
	$290

	$20,000 +
	$290


Arbitration Panel Fee

	Highest Tuition  
	Fee

	$0 - $,1000
	$250 for first hearing of the day, $125 for additional days 

	$1,000 +
	$500 for the first hearing of the day, $250 for additional days 


School must pay for court reporter fees also.  Any party requesting a transcript of oral proceeding shall bear the cost of such transcript.

Checks should be made payable to the Arkansas Department of Higher Education and submitted to: 

Arkansas Department of Higher Education 

Attn:  SBPCE
423 Main Street, Suite 400
Little Rock, AR 72201

Surety Bonds 

All licensed schools are required to have surety bonds according to A.C.A.§ 6-51-620 except the following:
-Schools that have a total cost per program of three thousand ($3,000) or less 

-Schools that have licenses approved on or before April 10, 1995 and that have maintained a license.
A school shall procure and maintain a bond equal to ten percent (10%) of the gross tuition with a minimum bond amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) with the maximum bond amount to be determined by ADHE.

Contact ADHE for instructions at dhe.private.careered@adhe.edu.

Student Protection Fund (SPF)
Fees shall be collected annually when license is renewed.

Schools shall make payments to the SPF for 15 years.

Original License:

Add tuition of programs

Multiply by .05=SPF Owed
This amount should be no less than $100

Renewal License:

Programs lesser than or equal to 60 credit hours/1200 clock hours:

Number of students enrolled that year 

Multiply by tuition charged

Multiply by .001 = SPF Owed

Programs greater than or equal to 60 credit hours/1200 clock hours:

Number of students enrolled that year

Multiply by tuition charged

Multiply by .005 = SPF Owed

The SPF paid on renewals should be no less than $50.
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